



RETURN BIDS TO:

RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:

Bid Receiving Public Works and Government
Services Canada/Réception des soumissions Travaux
publics et Services gouvernementaux Canada
See herein for bid submission
instructions/

Voir la présente pour les
instructions sur la présentation
d'une soumission

NA

Manitoba

SOLICITATION AMENDMENT MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise
indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation
remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire,
les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

Comments - Commentaires

Vendor/Firm Name and Address

Raison sociale et adresse du
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur

Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution

Public Works and Government Services
Canada/Réception des soumissions Travaux publics et
Services gouvernementaux Canada
Government of Canada Building
101 - 22nd Street East
Suite 110
Saskatoon
Saskatche
S7K 0E1

Title - Sujet Cleaning Services	
Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation E0208-202992/A	Amendment No. - N° modif. 001
Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client E0208-202992	Date 2020-07-14
GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG PW-\$STN-203-5315	
File No. - N° de dossier STN-9-42215 (203)	CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME
Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin at - à 02:00 PM on - le 2020-07-28	
Time Zone Fuseau horaire Central Daylight Saving Time CDT	
F.O.B. - F.A.B. Plant-Usine: <input type="checkbox"/> Destination: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Other-Autre: <input type="checkbox"/>	
Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à: McDonald, Shannon M.	Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur stn203
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone (306) 251-2684 ()	FAX No. - N° de FAX (306) 975-5397
Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction: Destination - des biens, services et construction:	

Instructions: See Herein

Instructions: Voir aux présentes

Delivery Required - Livraison exigée	Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée
Vendor/Firm Name and Address Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur	
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/ de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)	
Signature	Date

This amendment is for solicitation E0208-202992/A:

- Question 1: Regarding the perimeter of facility grounds for snow removal:
- a) I assume that the perimeter includes the sidewalks leading to the parking lot and in the new expansion areas is this correct and will future sidewalks be outlined on the plans?
 - b) Can you clarify if this also includes clearing the parking lot and roadways? Or is it limited to shoveling 10 ft from door ways?
 - c) will contractors be able to bring additional snow removal equipment (snow blower for example) on site?

- Response 1:
- a) Yes, this includes all sidewalks, including in the expansion area once in use. The plans to be provided are interior & do not show sidewalks.
 - b) This contract does not include clearing parking lots and roadways as this would be completed by other personnel. It is limited to clearing 10 feet from entrances, emergency exits, sidewalks, and walkways.
 - c) This would be allowed though likely not necessary.

- Question 2: In regards to supplies:
- a) will the contractor be responsible for supplying ice melter to be left in the vestibules after our staff hours?
 - b) is there an estimate of usage for paper products and cleaning supplies available to help us estimate cost?
 - c) in the event that COVID-19 or another emergency/pandemic requiring PPE are ongoing, is the intention of the bid that the contractor will supply additional rubber gloves, face masks etc which aren't required under "normal" circumstances"?
 - d) do supplies provided by the contractor also include rubber gloves, hand sanitizer or other supplies used by CBSA staff (ie they maintain a supply of gloves for inspections, and many have sanitizer on their desks which our staff have been instructed not to refill on our weekend shifts)?

- Response 2:
- a) No, all anti-slip materials will be provided by the Crown.
 - b) In the last two fiscal years, annual costs were approx. \$11,000 per year.
 - c) The contractor would be expected to supply the necessary PPE for their own employees according to all Health & Safety guidelines.
 - d) No, CBSA provides these supplies to their own employees.

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation
E0208-202992/A
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client
E0208-202992

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.
001
File No. - N° du dossier
STN-9-42215

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur
STN203
CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME

Question 3: Regarding equipment referenced in the bid:
a) will all existing equipment be removed (ie vacuum cleaners, janitorial carts, shovels, mop/bucket etc)? or will that remain with the contractor responsible to replace as needed?

b) Is there an expectation that contractors use a specific supplier for uniforms?

Response 3: a) Any existing equipment would remain on-site for use by the contractor. The contractor may replace as needed.

b) No

Question 4: Regarding unplanned TA hours:
a) Is the expectation that the contractor will take over "on call" duties in the scope of the contract (ie when CBSA staff call in an issue, that call will come directly to the contractor for response)?

b) if not, will the on call employee be contacting contracted employees directly for the unplanned response or will the contact occur through the site authority and security officer as is the current process?

Response 4: a) No

b) The unplanned TA hours would allow the Site or Technical Authority to call in the contractor on an unplanned basis/short notice to address cleaning related issues that cannot wait until the contractor's next regular visit. The clause would only be activated to provide coverage if no on-call PSPC staff are available during a set period of time (eg. on leave) and we would advise the contractor in advance of the dates this may apply.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.